

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| MICHAEL GORDON REYNOLDS, |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellant, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | CASE NO. SC10-1602 |
| STATE OF FLORIDA, |) | L.T. NO. 98-3341-CFA |
| |) | |
| Appellee. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Eighteenth Judicial Circuit in and
for Seminole County, Florida**

MELODEE A. SMITH
Florida Bar No. 33121

LAW OFFICES OF MELODEE A. SMITH
101 NE 3rd Ave. Suite 1500
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel: (954) 522.9297
Fax: (954) 522.9298
MSmith@SmithCriminalDefense.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STANDARD(S) OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 36

ARGUMENT 37

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIMS 3A, 5, 10, 12, A-III, A-IV AND A-V WITHOUT EVIDENTIARY HEARING AS THEY ARE FACIALLY SUFFICIENT AND NOT CONCLUSIVELY REFUTED BY THE RECORD 37

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CLAIMS 3B, 4, 8, A-I AND A-II, AFTER EVIDENTIARY HEARING AS ITS FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND ITS LEGAL RULINGS ERRONEOUS 63

CONCLUSION 94

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 95

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <i>Cases</i> | <i>Pages</i> |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087 (1985)..... | 39 |
| <i>Amendments to Fla. Rules of Crim. Pro. 3. 851, 3.852, & 3.993,</i> <i>772 So.2d 488 (Fla.2000)</i> | 2, 56 |
| <i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)..... | 2, 63 |
| <i>Bartlett v. State</i> , 993 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2008)..... | 46 |
| <i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)..... | 64-66 |
| <i>Bieser v. State</i> , 677 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)..... | 56 |
| <i>Birren v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 168 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2000)..... | 68 |
| <i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2001)..... | 40 |
| <i>Button v. State</i> , 941 So.2d 531 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)..... | 47, 50 |
| <i>Cobb v. State</i> , 582 So.2d 81 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)..... | 61 |
| <i>Collins v. State</i> , 671 So.2d 827 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1996)..... | 47, 50 |
| <i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2007)..... | 2 |
| <i>Coverdale v. State</i> , 940 So.2d 558 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006)..... | 66, 71, 72 |
| <i>Dawkins v. State</i> , 605 So.2d 1329 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1992) | 67, 68 |
| <i>Deaton v. Dugger</i> , 635 So.2d 4 (Fla.1993)..... | 60, 83 |
| <i>Duest v. State</i> , 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985)..... | 39, 70 |
| <i>Erlsten v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 967 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003) | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| <i>Cases</i> | <i>Pages</i> |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 959 (Fla. 2010)..... | 77 |
| <i>Fino v. Nodine</i> , 646 So.2d 746 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)..... | 46 |
| <i>Ford v. State</i> , 702 So.2d 279 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)..... | 68, 69 |
| <i>Foy v. State</i> , 115 Fla. 245, 155 So. 657 (1934)..... | 66 |
| <i>Garcia v. State</i> , 644 So.2d 59 (Fla.1994)..... | 39 |
| <i>Gleason v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 278 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1991)..... | 68 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909 (1976)..... | 52 n.4 |
| <i>Hartley v. State</i> , 933 So.2d 685 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006) | 40 |
| <i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 US 560 (1886)..... | 74 |
| <i>Huff v. State</i> , 437 So.2d 1087 (Fla.1983)..... | 69, 70 |
| <i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436, 10 S. Ct. 930 (1890)..... | 52 n.4 |
| <i>Kesick v. State</i> , 448 So.2d 644 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984)..... | 55 |
| <i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459, 464, 67 S.Ct. 374 (1947)..... | 52 n.4 |
| <i>Mann v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1992)..... | 64, 67 |
| <i>Meeks v. State</i> , 382 So.2d 673 (Fla.1980) | 40 |
| <i>Mungin v. State</i> , 932 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2006) | 64 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| <i>Cases</i> | <i>Pages</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Murray v. State</i> , 937 So.2d 277 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)..... | 40-42, 41 n.2 |
| <i>Nardone v. State</i> , 798 So.2d 870 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)..... | 45, 49 |
| <i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)..... | 93 |
| <i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)..... | 3-8, 11 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 1122, 127 S.Ct. 943 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970)..... | 41 n.2 |
| <i>Seibert v. State</i> , Nos. SC08-708, 08-1615, -- So.3d --, 2010 WL 2680239 (Fla. 2010)..... | 2, 37, 56 |
| <i>Simo v. State</i> , 790 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)..... | 55 |
| <i>Spann v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2008)..... | 64, 67 |
| <i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So.2d 1102, 1113 (Fla. 2002)..... | 77 |
| <i>State v. Pearce</i> , 994 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 2008)..... | 77 |
| <i>Straight v. State</i> , 397 So.2d 903, 908 (Fla. 1981)..... | 69 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)..... | 84 |
| <i>Tal-Mason v. State</i> , 700 So.2d 453 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)..... | 61, 63 |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , Nos. SC09-1382, SC10-143 --- So.3d ----, 2011 WL 446216 (Fla. 2011)..... | 93 |
| <i>Terrell v. State</i> , 9 So.3d 1284, 1290 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009) | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

| <i>Cases</i> | <i>Pages</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Thorp v. State</i> , 777 So.2d 385 (Fla. 2000)..... | 46, 49 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 101, 78 S. Ct. 590 (1958) | 52 n.4 |
| <i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11 th Cir.1992)..... | 60 |
| <i>Visger v. State</i> , 953 So.2d 741 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007)..... | 61 |
| <i>Watson v. State</i> , 50 So.3d 685 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2010)..... | 68 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 534-38, 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003)..... | 78-84, 85, 86 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 396, 120 S.Ct. 1495 (2000)..... | 84 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VIII..... | 51, 52 n.4 |
| Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const..... | 51, 52, 52 n.4 |
| Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const..... | 1 |
| § 90.701, Fla. Stat. (2007)..... | 45, 48 |
| § 922.105, Fla. Stat. (2007) | 51 |
| Fla.R.App.P. 3.851..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(1)..... | 1 |
| <i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 11.4.1(C), p. 93; 11.8.6, p. 133..... | 85 |
| <i>1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 4-4.1, commentary, p. 4-55..... | 85 |
